

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 3268, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE approving a conditional use permit (CUP) in District A (Agricultural) for a period of ten (10) years to operate a child day care center at 1608 Clark Road.

ORDINANCE # 3268, July 1, 2002

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri as follows:

Section 1. A conditional use permit is hereby approved for a period of ten (10) years to operate a child day care center at 1608 Clark Road on a certain tract of land described as follows:
Description: The east 120 feet of Lot 1, Parr Heights Subdivision lying in part of the SE 1/4 of Section 1, Township 48N, Range 31W, in Jackson County, Missouri, aka 1608 SW Clark Road.

<u>Section 2</u>. The conditional use permit granted by this ordinance is subject to the following condition:

- That the applicant comply with all local, State and Federal Laws and regulations relative to the type of Day Care Center being or proposed to be operated under this Conditional Use Permit. Upon renewal of State and County permits, the applicant shall provide copies for the Public Works Development Division.
- 2) That the Child Day Care Center shall be limited to the maximum number of children permitted by the Missouri Department of Health **or 30 children**, **whichever number is less**.
- 3) That all driveways and parking areas located on subject tract be surfaced and paved.
- 4) That appropriately designed wastewater disposal system be located on the north side of subject tract with the understanding that if the system fails, this conditional use permit may be revoked.
- 5) The area designated for the on-site wastewater disposal system shall not be accessible to children.
- 6) The outdoor play area of the child day care facility shall be enclosed with a fence, which shall be built and maintained to a minimum of four (4) feet in height. A play area is not permitted in the required front yard.
- 7) No free-standing advertising sign shall be located on the premises. An unobtrusive sign

)			
e situs address and uilding.	name of the busine	ess may be affixe	ed to the front of
in this ordinance ar mended approval o pursuant to the Ja	nd with notice that the f this application in ackson County Char	ne Jackson Cour a public hearing	nty Plan Commission on June 20, 2002, does
Ordinance shall be	e effective immediat	ely upon its sign	ature by the County
FORM:			
	County Counselor		
•			
_9	Nays	0	
	slature, pursuant to in this ordinance armended approval or pursuant to the Jartaining to planning ordinance shall be FORM: fy that the attached	slature, pursuant to the application Suzin this ordinance and with notice that the mended approval of this application in a pursuant to the Jackson County Charataining to planning and zoning. Ordinance shall be effective immediate FORM: County Charataining to planning and zoning. County Charataining to planning and zoning. County Charataining to planning and zoning.	slature, pursuant to the application Suzanne Enloe (CU in this ordinance and with notice that the Jackson Cour mended approval of this application in a public hearing a pursuant to the Jackson County Charter authorizing the rtaining to planning and zoning. Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its sign FORM: County Counselor fy that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance # 3268 introd July 22, 2002 by the Jackson Cou

Date Katheryn J. Shields, County Executive

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance # 3268.

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature